all the data needed for calibration of the CGE model, aside the “free” parameters were obtained.  

2.1.2 Nigeria Living Standards Survey Data 

In addition to the SAM database, the paper made use of household expenditure data from the Nigeria Living 
Standards Survey (NLSS) of 2004, to carry out poverty analysis.  

The nineteen thousand, one hundred and fifty-eight (19 158) housing units reported in the survey were 
disaggregated into the four household groups with the following sample sizes: 5907 for rural-south; 8605 for 
rural-north; 2733 for urban-south and 1913 for urban-north. These formed the 4 household groupings (earlier